Purchased inputs 532 - 532 1 339 1 458 2 797 426
Income before
labour

1 362 - 1 362 2 058 2 232 4 290 215

Return per day 6.9 - 6.9 9.3 12.4 14.2 106

2. The economic analysis at the overall level has been undertaken on the basis of an
implementation schedule for activities over a six-year period. Household labour has been costed at a
uniform CNY 8 per day which is about equal to the minimum wage rate available with government
public work programmes but also to what farmers appear to be paying among themselves for various
kinds of menial work if food is taken into account. An extension of Costab beyond the programme
term of six years shows that the annual recurrent costs will be about CNY 19.2 million. This includes
a provision for the replacement of equipment such as computers and vehicles in accordance with
estimated useful lives. The ERR in the baseline configuration works out to 19.2% per annum.
Sensitivity test results are given in Table 2 which demonstrates the robustness to exogenous variations
in cost and/or benefit streams and still yields an ERR of 10.0% in the case of a 10% shortfall in
benefits and 10% increase in costs at the same time.

Table 2. Sensitivity of the EIRR

Benefits
Costs Baseline - 10% - 20%

Baseline 19.2 14.5 8.9
+ 10% 14.9 10.0 3.8
+ 20% 10.9 5.5 - 1.9